507666482 12/27/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7713622

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KIMBERLEY MEATHREL	05/31/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ROULA VEKIOS		
Street Address:	433 KING ST. WEST		
City:	KINGSTON, ONTARIO		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	K7L 2X5		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	16787861		
Application Number:	17940788		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)775-8100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3127758000

Email: mhmpto@mcandrews-ip.com

Correspondent Name: MCANDREWS HELD & MALLOY, LTD.

Address Line 1: 500 W. MADISON ST.

Address Line 2: 34TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	63549US02; 63549US03
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DUNSTAN H. BARNES
SIGNATURE:	/Dunstan H. Barnes/
DATE SIGNED:	12/27/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=63549US02_and_03_Assignment#page1.tif source=63549US02_and_03_Assignment#page2.tif source=63549US02 and 03 Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 507666482 REEL: 062209 FRAME: 0302

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This assignment agreement is dated May 31th, 2013 and is between **MEATHREL**, **KIMBERLEY**, citizen of Canada, residing at 2406 Highway Ninety-Six, Wolfe Island, Ontario, KOH 2YO (the "Assignor") and **VEKIOS**, **ROULA**, citizen of Canada, residing at 433 King St. West, Kingston, ON K7L 2X5 (the "Assignee").

The Assignor wishes to quit all claim to and transfer all of her right, title and interest in and to the patent and design applications listed in Schedule A hereto (hereinafter the "Applications") and the invention(s) and design(s) described, claimed or shown therein (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Inventions") to the Assignee.

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and of other good and valuable consideration paid to the Assignor by the Assignee, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby sell, assign, set over and quit all claim unto the Assignee her entire right, title and interest in Canada, the United States and all other countries and territories in and to the said Applications and in and to the said Inventions inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom, including all past and future income, royalties, damages and payments due (including, rights to damages and payments for past, present or future infringements or misappropriations) with respect thereto, in each case, of the Assignor in all countries relating to such Applications and Inventions, free and clear of all liens, claims and encumbrances, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, her successors, assigns or legal representatives to the full ends of the terms for which all Letters Patent or Registered Designs therefor may be granted including any extensions or reissues thereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this assignment and quit claim had not been made.

THE ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES the Assignee to make further applications for and to receive Letters Patent and Registered Designs for the said Inventions in any foreign countries in the Assignee's name or in any name at the Assignee's election. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Assignor hereby consents to the removal of her name as an inventor and/or an applicant in all Applications now existing or hereafter filed to receive Letters Patent, Registered Designs or any other form of intellectual property protection for the said Inventions.

THE ASSIGNOR HEREBY COVENANTS AND AGREES that she will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of the title to the Inventions and Letters Patent or Registered Designs that may be granted therefor and that she will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable for the Assignee to make application for Letters Patent or Registered Designs in any country or territory for the said Inventions or to perfect the title to said Inventions or any Letters Patent or Registered Designs which may be granted therefor to the Assignee, her successors, assigns, or other legal representatives and that she will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute any additional divisional, substituting, continuing or reissue applications for Letters Patent or Registered Designs for the said Inventions or any part or parts thereof, make all rightful oaths and generally do all lawful acts to enable the Assignee, her successors, assigns or other legal representatives to acquire title to and to obtain and enforce patent, design or any other form of intellectual property protection in or for the said inventions, and any and all changes, modifications or improvements to the said inventions now existing or made hereafter, in all countries and territories without further compensation but at the expense of the Assignee, her successors, assigns or other legal representatives. If the Assignor is unavailable, unable or unwilling to fulfill any of her obligations under

or pursuant to this Assignment Agreement, the Assignor hereby irrevocably names and appoints the Assignee with full Power of Attorney to sign all lawful papers and applications as contemplated by this Assignment Agreement for and on behalf of the Assignor for the purpose of aiding the Assignee, her successors, assigns or other legal representatives to obtain and enforce patent, design or any other form of intellectual property protection in or for the said inventions in all countries and territories.

AND THE ASSIGNOR AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS The Commissioner of Patents or the Comptroller (as the case may be) to issue any and all Letters Patent and Designs for the said inventions or resulting from the applications or from any division, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue or extension thereof to the Assignee as sole Assignee.

EXECUTED at Kingston, Ontario, Canada this ______31 day of May, 2013.

Witness

MEATHREL, KIMBERLEY

EXECUTED at Kingston, Ontario, Canada this ___ day of May, 2013.

Witness

VEKIOS, ROULA

SCHEDULE A

PATENT

Applicant	Title	Country	FilingDate	Serialkir	IssueLate	Patentite
VERIOS, Roela and MEATHREL, Kimberley	Umbilical Splint and Method of Use		12-Oct-2012	CAID12/000953		
VEXIOS, Roula snd MEATHREL, Kimbedey	Umbilical Splint and Method of Use	ARGENTINA	04-Jan-2013	20130100052		
VEKIOS, Routa and MEATHREL, Kimberley	Umbilical Spirit and Method of Use	BOLIVIA	01-Jan-2913	SP1-2013		
VEKIOS, Roula and MEATHREL, Kimberley	Umbilical Spirit and Method of Use	PARAGUAY	03-Jan-2013	215/2013		
VEXIOS, Rouis and MEATHREL, Kimberley	Umbilical Spart and Method of Use	URUGUAY	64-Jan-2013	34,550 34,550	A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	
VEKIOS, Roula and MEATHREL, Kimberley	Umbilical Splint and Method of Use	VENEZUELA	04-Jan-2013	2013-00014		
VEKIOS, Roula and MEATHREL Kimberley	Umbilical Splint and Method of Use	USA	06-Jan-2012	13/374669		

INDUSTRIAL DESIGN

Applicant	Title	Country	FilingDate	SerialNr	ięsueDate	Regilic
VEKIOS, Roula and MEATHREL Kimberley	Centalical Splint	CANADA	12-Dec-2612	148985		
VEKIOS, Routa and MEATHREL Kimberley	Umbilical Splint	USA	13-Dec-2012	29/442123		
VEKIOS, Roula and MEATHREL, Kimberley	Umbilical Splint	стм	13-Dec-2012	002152140	13-066-2012	002152140- 0001
VEKIOS, Roula and MEATHREL, Kimberley	LIMBILICAL SPLINT	CHINA	06-Feb-2013	201330037350.1		

3

PATENT REEL: 062209 FRAME: 0305